UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 2)*

| | | PERIMETER SOLUTIONS, SA | |
|-------------|------------------------------------|---|--|
| | | (Name of Issuer) | |
| | | Ordinary Shares, nominal value of \$1.00 per share | |
| | | (Title of Class of Securities) | |
| | | L7579L106 | |
| | | (CUSIP Number) | |
| | | December 31, 2022 | |
| | | (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement) | |
| Check th | e appropriate box to designate the | rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed: | |
| | Rule 13d-1(b) | | |
| \boxtimes | Rule 13d-1(c) | | |
| | Rule 13d-1(d) | | |
| | | all be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subj would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page. | ject class of securities, and for any subsequent |
| | | nder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of a section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the | |
| Pers | ons who respond to the collection | of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form display | ys a currently valid OMB control number. |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| CHOIL | N. 1 85501 107 | 13G | |
| CUSIP | No. L7579L106 | 13G | |
| 1. | NAMES OF REPORTING PERS | ONS | |
| | MWG GP LLC | | |
| 2. | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE E | OX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* | (a) 🗆 |
| | | | (b) ⊠ |

SEC USE ONLY

Delaware

CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

5.

SOLE VOTING POWER

None

3.

| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH | | 6. | SHARED VOTING POWER 8,000,000 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER | | |
|---|--|----|--|--|--|
| | | 7. | None | | |
| | | 8. | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8,000,000 | | |
| 9. | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON | | | | |
| | 8,000,000 | | | | |
| | CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES | | | | |
| | CERTAIN SHARES* | | | | |
| 11. | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9) | | | | |
| | 5.09% | | | | |
| 12. | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON* | | | | |
| | 00 | | | | |

| CUSIP No. L7579L106 | 13G |
|---------------------|-----|
| | |

| 1. | NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS | | | | | |
|-----------|---|-------------|-----------------------------|-------|--|--|
| | Meritage Group LP | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 2. | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* | | (a) □ | | | |
| | | | | (b) ⊠ | | |
| 3. | SEC USE ONLY | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 4. | ORGANIZATION | | | | | |
| | Delaware | | | | | |
| | Belaware | | | | | |
| | | 5. | SOLE VOTING POWER | | | |
| | | 5. | None | | | |
| NITIME | BER OF SHARES | | SHARED VOTING POWER | | | |
| BE | NEFICIALLY | ICIALLY 0. | 8,000,000 | | | |
| | NED BY EACH RTING PERSON | | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER | | | |
| | WITH | | None | | | |
| | - | | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER | | | |
| | | 8. | 8,000,000 | | | |
| 9. | | | | | | |
| , | | | | | | |
| 8,000,000 | | | | | | |
| 10. | . CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES | | | | | |
| | CERTAIN SHARES* | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 11. | PERCENT OF CI | ASS REPRE | SENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9) | | | |
| | 5.09% | | | | | |
| | EVEN 0 | | | | | |
| 12. | TYPE OF REPOR | CTING PERSO | N* | | | |
| | IA | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

| 1. | NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS | | | | |
|---|---|------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| | Meritage Fund LLC | | | | |
| 2. | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* | | | | |
| 3. | SEC USE ONLY | | | | |
| 4. | CITIZENSHIP O | R PLACE OF | ORGANIZATION | | |
| | Delaware | | | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH | | 5. | SOLE VOTING POWER None | | |
| | | 6. | SHARED VOTING POWER 8,000,000 | | |
| | | 7. | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER None | | |
| | | 8. | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8,000,000 | | |
| 9. | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON | | | | |
| | 8,000,000 | | | | |
| 10. | CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* | | | | |
| 11. | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9) | | | | |
| | 5.09% | | | | |
| 12. | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON* | | | | |
| | 00 | | | | |

Item 1(a). Name of Issuer:

PERIMETER SOLUTIONS, SA

Item 1(b). Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

12E rue Guillaume Kroll, L-1882 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, 352 2668 62-1

Item 2(a). Name of Person Filing:

This Schedule 13G is jointly filed by MWG GP LLC, Meritage Group LP, and Meritage Fund LLC.

Item 2(b). Address of Principal Business Office or, if None, Residence:

The principal business address of MWG GP LLC, Meritage Group LP and Meritage Fund LLC is One Ferry Building, Suite 375, San Francisco, CA 94111.

Item 2(c). Citizenship:

Please refer to Item 4 on each cover sheet for each reporting person.

Item 2(d). Title of Class of Securities:

Ordinary Shares, nominal value of \$1.00 per share.

Item 2(e). CUSIP Number:

L7579L106

Item 3. If this Statement is Filed Pursuant to Rule 13d-1(b), or 13d-2(b) or (c), Check Whether the Person Filing is a:

(a) Broker or dealer registered under Section 15 of the Act (15 U.S.C. 780);

| | (b) | | Bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c); | | |
|-------------|--------------------|--------|--|--|--|
| | (c) | | Insurance company as defined in Section 3(a)(19) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c); | | |
| | (d) | | Investment company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-8); | | |
| | (e) | | | | |
| | (f) | | An employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F); | | |
| | (g) | | A parent holding company or control person in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G); | | |
| | (h) (i) | | | | |
| | (1) | Ш | 80a-3); | | |
| | (j) | | Group, in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J). | | |
| Item 4. | Owne | rship | | | |
| | Provid | e the | following information regarding the aggregate number and percentage of the class of securities of issuer identified in Item 1. | | |
| | (a) | Ar | nount beneficially owned: | | |
| | | Pl | ease refer to Item 9 on each cover sheet for each reporting person. | | |
| | (b) | Pe | rcent of class: | | |
| | | | ease refer to Item 11 on each cover sheet for each reporting person. The percentages reported herein are based on 157,261,470 Ordinary Shares of the suer outstanding as of November 1, 2022, as reported in the Issuer's Form 10-Q filed November 4, 2022. | | |
| | (c) | Νυ | umber of shares as to which such person has: | | |
| | | (i) | Sole power to vote or to direct the vote: | | |
| | | | Please refer to Item 5 on each cover sheet for each reporting person. | | |
| | | (ii |) Shared power to vote or to direct the vote: | | |
| | | | Please refer to Item 6 on each cover sheet for each reporting person. | | |
| | | (ii | i) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: | | |
| | | | Please refer to Item 7 on each cover sheet for each reporting person. | | |
| | | (iv | y) Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: | | |
| | | | Please refer to Item 8 on each cover sheet for each reporting person. | | |
| Item 5. | Owne | rship | of Five Percent or Less of a Class. | | |
| class of se | | | nent is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the k the following. \square | | |
| Item 6. | Owne | rship | of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person. | | |
| | None. | | | | |
| Item 7. | Identi | ficati | on and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on by the Parent Holding Company. | | |
| | Not A _J | pplica | able. | | |
| Item 8. | Identi | ficati | on and Classification of Members of the Group. | | |
| | Not A _j | pplica | able. | | |
| Item 9. | Notice | of D | issolution of Group. | | |
| | Not ap | plica | ble. | | |
| Item 10. | Certifications. | | | | |
| the effect | | | below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction | | |

having that purpose or effect.

| | February 13, 2023 | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| | (Date) | | | |
| | /s/ Mark Mindich | | | |
| | (Signature) | | | |
| | Mark Mindich, Chief Operating Officer | | | |
| | (Name/Title) | | | |
| | | | | |
| | Meritage Group LP | | | |
| | By: MWG GP LLC, its general partner | | | |
| | February 13, 2023 | | | |
| | (Date) | | | |
| | /s/ Mark Mindich | | | |
| | (Signature) | | | |
| | Mark Mindich, Chief Operating Officer | | | |
| | (Name/Title) | | | |
| | Meritage Fund LLC | | | |
| | Fahrman, 12, 2022 | | | |
| | February 13, 2023 (Date) | | | |
| | /-/M-d-Mad-Mad- | | | |
| | /s/ Mark Mindich (Signature) | | | |
| | M I M I'I GI' CO G G G G G | | | |
| | Mark Mindich, Chief Operating Officer (Name/Title) | | | |
| | | | | |
| | T.10.4 | | | |
| | Exhibit A | | | |
| In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), each of the undersigned hereby agrees that (i) a statement on Schedule 13G (including amendments thereto) with respect to Ordinary Shares, nominal value of \$1.00 per share, in PERIMETER SOLUTIONS, SA, a public company limited by shares (société anonyme) governed by the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, filed herewith shall be filed on behalf of each of the undersigned, and (ii) this Joint Filing Agreement shall be included as an exhibit to such joint filing, provided that, as provided by Section 13d-1(k)(ii) of the Exchange Act, no person shall be responsible for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning the other person making the filing unless such person knows or has reason to believe such information is inaccurate. | | | | |
| This Joint Filing Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts all of which together sha | all constitute one and the same instrument. | | | |
| [Signature Page Follows] | | | | |
| | | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby execute this Agreement as of this 13 th day of February, 2023. | | | | |
| | MWG GP LLC | | | |
| | /s/ Mark Mindich | | | |
| | (Signature) | | | |
| | Mark Mindich, Chief Operating Officer | | | |
| | (Name/Title) | | | |

MWG GP LLC

/s/ Mark Mindich

(Signature)

Mark Mindich, Chief Operating Officer

(Name/Title)

Meritage Fund LLC

/s/ Mark Mindich

(Signature)

Mark Mindich, Chief Operating Officer

(Name/Title)

By: MWG GP LLC, its general partner